#### RESOLUTION NO.

# JOB ORDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT JOC-2113

THIS JOB ORDER CONTRACT (Agreement), is entered into this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2021, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a Political Subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County", and KINETICS MECHANICAL SERVICE, INC., hereinafter called the "Contractor".

WITNESSETH that the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the mutual covenants, considerations and agreements herein contained, agree as follows:

STATEMENT OF WORK - The Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all work for: Job Order Contract for PLUMBING CONTRACTING SERVICES, JOC-2113, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents. The Work of this Contract will be set forth in the Detailed Scopes of Work referenced in the individual Job Orders. The Contractor is required to complete each Detailed Scope of Work for the Job Order Price within the Job Order Completion Time.

AUTHORITY - A separate Job Order Authorization duly signed by the County's Director of Public Works (or his designee) will be issued under this Agreement for each individual Job Order.

TIME FOR COMPLETION - The individual Job Orders to be performed under this Agreement shall each be commenced and completed by the dates prescribed in their respective Notices to Proceed.

DURATION - The term of this Job Order Contract is one year, except that the terms of this Agreement shall continue to cover Job Orders issued during that year until the Work thereunder has been completed. Accordingly, all Job Orders must be issued within one calendar year of the commencement date of this Agreement.

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR – In accordance with the Contract Documents, the County will pay and the Contractor will accept, in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) as defined in each Job Order Detailed Scope of Work (Work), subject to additions, deductions, procedures for payment, and the following Adjustment Factors:

Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor	1.1400
Other than Normal Working Hours	1.2250
Detention Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.2500
Detention Facilities Other than Normal	1.4000
OSHPD Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.3600
OSHPD Facilities Other than Normal	1.4900

There is no Minimum Contract Value. The initial Contract amount shall be \$250,000 for purposes of Payment Bond and Performance Bond amounts. The value of the total amount of Job Orders may be increased by the County, but in no event may the total value of Job Orders issued pursuant to this Contract exceed \$2,000,000.

At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until the County has accepted the Project described in the Job Order by execution of a Notice of Completion.

The Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value. The Owner does not guarantee the Contractor will receive this volume of Work. Payment for any Work performed after the one-year term of this Contract will be subject to any applicable terms or restrictions imposed by Public Contract Code Section 20128.5.

The Contract as defined in paragraph 1.1 of the General Conditions constitutes the sole agreement of the parties hereto relating to said work and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of the document's date. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall be in writing.

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion of it to a third party to provide services required by Contractor under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County, the Director of Public Works or his designee. Any such assignment without County's prior written consent shall give County the right to automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty or advance notice.

The Contract Documents consist of:

- 1. This Job Order Contract Agreement
- 2. The General Conditions
- 3. Special Provisions
- 4. Job Orders
- 5. Construction Task Catalog®
- 6. Technical Specifications

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in three counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or

accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original thereof. COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

A Political Sub-Division of the State of California

Attest:

Michael P. Callagy

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

1/26/2021

President, Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 077982(m)

Contracto

12/14/20

Bond No. 070212787 Premium: \$4,250.00

# PERFORMANCE BOND JOC-2113

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo, hereinafter designated as the "County," has awarded to Kinetics Mechanical Service Inc. hereinafter designated as "Principal," a contract dated January 28, 2021 , hereinafter designated as the "Contract," which Contract is by this reference made a part hereof, for the work described as Plumbing Contracting Services, JOC-2113.

And WHEREAS, Principal is required to furnish a bond in connection with the Contract, guaranteeing the faithful performance thereof;

## NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned, Insurance Company , as corporate Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County in the sum of

The condition of this obligation is such, that if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the County, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the life of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to Surety being hereby waived, on Principal's part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify, defend, protect, and hold harmless the County as stipulated in the Contract, then this obligation shall become and be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

No extension of time, change, alteration, modification, or addition to the Contract, or of the work required thereunder, shall release or exonerate Surety on this bond or in any way affect the obligation of this bond; and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension of time, change, alteration, modification, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this	instrument has been duly exe	ecuted by the
Principal and Surety this 10th day of D	ecember	_, 20
Kinetics Mechanical Service Inc.	Liberty Mutual Insurance Co	ompany
Principal	Surety	λ.
Signature	Signature ZUS	
Craig Kirk	Nancy L. Wallis, Attorney-in-	-Fact
Printed Name	Printed Name	
NOTE: Notary acknowledgement for Surety and	Surety's Power of Attorney mus	t be attached.
The above bond is accepted and approved the	hisday of	, 20

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\(\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\\a\ta\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\ta\a\a\a\ta\a\a\a\ta\	201010101010101010101010101010101010101	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the ide ne truthfulness, accurac	ntity of the individual who signed the y, or validity of that document.
State of California		
County of Sonoma		
On December 10, 2020 before me, s	Stacy M. Clinton, Not	ary Public
Date	Here Insert Nam	e and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Nancy L.	Wallis	
	Name(s) of Signe	r(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and acknowl his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ac	edged to me that he sher/their signature	ne/she/they executed the same in (s) on the instrument the person(s).
		LTY OF PERJURY under the laws ornia that the foregoing paragraph
Notary Public - California Sonoma County Commission # 2308039	WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL	
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	information can dete form to an unintend	er alteration of the document or led document.
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:	Docur	nent Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Cianada Nama.	
Signer's Name:	Corporate Offi	cer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General		Limited   General
☐ Individual                 Individual	☐ Individual	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:	enting:
3.		willing,



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8202034-975627

on any business day

call

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, th Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Tammy Carpenter; Stacy M. Clinton; Natalie Ann Horder; Kenneth A. Keeney; Catherine A. Pinney; Lacey Torkelson Smith; Mark W. Stokes; Nancy L. Wallis;				
K. Dixon Wright				
all of the city of execute, seal, acknowled of these presents and persons.	Petaluma edge and deliver, for an- shall be as binding upo	state of don its behalf as su	California urety and as its act ar as if they have been	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, id deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
IN WITNESS WHEREO thereto this 30th		ey has been subsc	ribed by an authorize	d officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
				Liberty Mutual Incurance Company





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 30th day of August Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By: Juresa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of December , 2020







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

Bond No. 070212787

Premium: Included in performance bond

# JOC 2113

#### **KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:**

**That WHEREAS**, the County of San Mateo hereinafter designated as the "County," has awarded to Kinetics Mechanical Service Inc. hereinafter designated as the "Principal," a contract dated January 28, 2021 hereinafter designated as the "Contract," which Contract is by this reference made a part hereof, for the work described as Plumbing Contracting Services, JOC-2113.

And WHEREAS, pursuant to law, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims to which reference is made in Sections 9550 to 9566 and 9100 to 9364 both inclusive, of the Civil Code of California.

### NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

The condition of this obligation is that if the above bonded Principal, contractor, person, company or corporation, or his or its sub-contractor, fails to pay any claimant name in Section 9100 of the Civil Code of the State of California, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, that the Surety on this bond will pay the same, in an amount not exceeding the aggregate sum specified in this bond, and also, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, which shall be awarded by the court to the prevailing party in said suit, and attorney's fees to be taxed as costs in said suit.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Section 9100 to 9364 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with the provisions of the act of Legislature of the State of California as designated in the Civil Code, Sections 9550-Payment Bond

Page 1 of 2

9566 inclusive, and all amendments thereto.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change will be made which increases the total Contract price more than twenty percent (20%) in excess of the original Contract price without notice to the Surety, then, this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

Correspondence relating to this bond shall be sent to the Surety at the address set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this in Principal and Surety this 10th day of D	strument has been duly executed by the ecember, 20_20
Kinetics Mechanical Service Inc.	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Principal //	Surety
- Rw	lacer 26
Signature	Signature
Craig Kirk	Nancy L. Wallis, Attorney-in-Fact
Printed Name	Printed Name
	Address for Notices:
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	255 California Street, STE 950
	San Francisco, CA 94111

<u>NOTE</u>: Notary acknowledgement for Surety and Surety's Power of Attorney must be attached.

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	6014034034034034034034034034034034034034034
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ne truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California )	
County of Sonoma	
On December 18, 2020 before me, s	Stacy M. Clinton, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Nancy L.	Wallis
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowl	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
STACY M. CLINTON Notary Public - California Scroma County	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL.
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General  Individual X Attorney in Fact  Trustee Guardian or Conservator  Other:  Signer Is Representing:	<ul> <li>□ Partner — □ Limited □ General</li> <li>□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact</li> <li>□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator</li> </ul>
7/327/327/34 47/34 4/327/324/324/324/324/324/324/324/324/324/324	

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8202034-975627

on any business day

call

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,
K. Dixon Wright
all of the city of Petaluma state of California each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 30th day of August , 2019 .

1912 C





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 30th day of August, 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Juresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of December , 2020







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 062018



Liberty Mutual Surety 255 California Street, Suite 950 San Francisco, CA 94111

December 10, 2020

County of San Mateo 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063

Re:

Kinetics Mechanical Service, Inc.

County of San Mateo Job Order Contract (JOC-2113 Plumbing Services)

To Whom It May Concern:

Kinetics Mechanical Service, Inc. is a highly regarded and valuable client of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. Kinetics Mechanical Service, Inc.'s current bonding capacity is in excess of \$5 million single/\$18 million aggregate.

We understand that Kinetics Mechanical Service, Inc. wishes to submit bids to your organization. If Kinetics Mechanical Service, Inc. is successful with their bid(s) and is required to provide performance and/or payment bond(s), we would consider executing the required bonds on their behalf. Our consideration would be based on the satisfactory completion of our normal underwriting requirements, which include, but are not limited to, our satisfactory review and approval of the contract terms and conditions, our contractor's financial condition at that time, their overall work program, verification of project financing and other pertinent underwriting criteria. Please be advised that the execution of any bond or bonds is a matter between the contractor and us. We assume no liability to you or any third party in providing this letter.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is an admitted California surety currently listed in the Federal Register and complies with the provisions of the Civil Code of Procedure, Section 995.660. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has an A.M. Best rating of A (Excellent), Class xv.

Sincerely,

any a les

Attorney-in-Fact, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\$
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California )	
County of Sonoma	
On December 10, 2020 before me, St	M. Oli v. M. J. B. J. II
Date	ACY M. Clinton, Notary Public , Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Nancy L. W	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
0	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
Notary Public - California Sonoma County	ignature Signature of Notary Public
	ONAL
	nformation can deter alteration of the document or iorm to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	(a)
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	9 10p. 404



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8202034-975627

call EST on any business day.

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney 10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,				
	Stacy M. Clinton; Nata	alie Ann Horder;	Kenneth A. Keeney	; Catherine A. Pinney; Lacey Torkelson Smith; Mark W. Stokes; Nancy L. Wallis;
K. Dixon Wright				
all of the city ofexecute, seal, acknow of these presents and persons.	Petaluma ledge and deliver, for an shall be as binding upo	state of d on its behalf as so on the Companies :	California urety and as its act ar as if they have been	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
IN WITNESS WHERE thereto this30th		ney has been subsc ,2019	ribed by an authorize	ed officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
				Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

1912 C





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss

On this 30th day of August, 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Jember, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Teresa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of December, 2020







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co\_062018